tics modified with information from three climate change scenarios: GISS, GFDL and
CCCM (Mearns et al. [16]). Changes in climate characteristics for the prognostic pe-
riod, i.e., the years 2030 and 2050, based on selected climate change scenarios, are
shown in Table 2. The overall weather characteristics essential for calibrating the spa-
tial model generating 24-hour weather data were supplemented by using interpolation
methods. The missing temperature values (mean value and standard deviations for
particular months) for 14 stations were estimated from data obtained from 10 stations
located in and around the catchment area. As for solar radiation, parameter values for
15 stations were estimated from data coming from 5 synoptic stations situated in
south-western Poland.

Weather data from
meteorological statioins

Climate change
scenarios

Synthetic
meteorological data

Simulation
of runoffs

Weather data from
meteorological statioins

Runoff probability densities
Flow risk assessmemnt

Simulation
of runoffs

L. KUCHAR et al.56

T a b l e  2

Climate change characteristics for 2030 and 2050 according to selected models

Change according to modelVariable Parameter Period GISS CCCM GFDL
for 2030

Temperature Mean value Winter +0.9 °C +0.8 °C +0.9 °C
Summer +0.7 °C +0.6 °C +0.6 °C

Standard deviation Year +3% +2% +2%
Precipitation Mean value Winter +4% +5% +10%

Summer 0% –3% –8%
Standard deviation Year +4% +2% +10%

for 2050
Temperature Mean value Winter +2.8 °C +2.4 °C +2.6 °C

Summer +2.0 °C +1.9 °C +2.3 °C
Standard deviation Year +9% +6% +6%

Precipitation Mean value Winter +12% +14% +30%
Summer 0% –9% –24%

Standard deviation Year +12% +6% +30%

The volume of potential evaporation, required by the hydrological model, was es-
timated with the use of modified Turc’s formula, whose constants were variabilized
and a constant term was added (Bac and Kuchar [4], [5], Kuchar and Bac [13]),

4sr

32
sr10 aT

aSRaTaaEp +
+

+=

where:
ai – model parameters,
Ep – potential evaporation,
Tsr – mean air temperature,
SR – sum of total radiation.
All the characteristics refer to monthly values.

3.1. SWGEN MODEL

Spatial 24-hour weather data were generated by means of SWGEN model
(Iwański and Kuchar [6]), based on a one-point WGEN model (Richardson [18])